Company an additional financing alternative to raise funds for its future investments or business

developments and it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding the best

financing methods for any future investments or business developments. Accordingly, we are of

the view that the Grant of Issue Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Independent

Shareholders as a whole.

16

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

5. Potential dilution to shareholdings of the Shareholders

Set out below is a table illustrating the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the shareholdings of

the Company immediately after full utilisation of the Grant of Issue Mandate (assuming there are

no changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date until the

date of the SGM):

  Immediately after full utilisation
  of the Grant of Issue Mandate
  (assuming no further Shares
  are issued or repurchased by
  the Company after the Latest
  Practicable Date and up to
 As at the Latest Practicable Date the date of the SGM)
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

 Shares % Shares %

Mr. Anwar Hendra 182,006,498 9.58% 182,006,498 7.98%

Mr. Kwong Kai Sing,

 Benny (Note) 1,544,400 0.08% 1,544,400 0.07%

Mr. Ong Peter (Note) 859,536 0.05% 859,536 0.04%

Ms. Poon Chi Wan (Note) 118,800 0.01% 118,800 0.01%

Public Shareholders

Shares that may be issued under

 the Grant of Issue Mandate – – 379,929,358 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 1,715,117,556 90.28% 1,715,117,556 75.23%

Total 1,899,646,790 100.00% 2,279,576,148 100.00%

Note: Mr. Kwong Kai Sing, Benny (being the chairman of the Company), Mr. Ong Peter and Ms. Poon Chi Wan

are the executive Directors of the Company.

The aggregate shareholding of the other public Shareholders will decrease from

approximately 90.28% to approximately 75.23% upon full utilisation of the Grant of Issue

Mandate, indicating a potential maximum dilution of approximately 15.05%. Taking into account

the potential benefits of the Grant of Issue Mandate as discussed above and the fact that the

shareholdings of all Shareholders will be diluted proportionally to their respective shareholdings